In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the

remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of

Directors, has to be ratified / confirmed by the members of the Company.

Board approved the remuneration of Rs. 25000/-(Rupees Twenty five thousand) plus out of pocket expenses on the

recommendation of Audit Committee.

Accordingly, ratification/confirmation by the members is sought to the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors by

passing an Ordinary Resolution.

None of the Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested,

[...]

Pursuant to section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Rules made there under, the Board of Directors had,

on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, appointed of M/s. Sanjay Kasliwal Cost Accountants, to audit the

cost accounts of the Company for the financial year 2017-18 on a remuneration of Rs. 25000/-(Rupees Twenty five

thousand) plus out of pocket expenses on the recommendation of Audit Committee, subject to ratification by the

shareholders at the annual general meeting. Accordingly, a resolution seeking members' ratification for the remuneration

payable to the cost auditor is included in the Notice convening the annual general meeting.